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About this Guide

This Guidebook is about your individual 

budget. 

An individual budget is a break down of 

how you decide to spend the funding 

amount you get from the Division.  

This money will be used to pay for the 

services you choose for the year. 

With your individual budget, you decide 

how to spend your budget on services you 

want.
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Your Individual Budget and You

You will create your own individual budget. 

You will do this while you make choices 

about the type and amount of services 

you need to reach your goals. 

This will happen during your Person-

Centered Plan (PCP) meetings. 

Your individual budget will follow what you 

put in your PCP.



4

How Your Funding Amount is Decided

There are four things the Division uses to 

decide your funding amount for the year. 

Two things are the results you get on the 

Supports Intensity Scale-A (SIS-A) and 

Additional Needs and Supports 

Questionnaire (ANSQ).. 

There is also an individual follow-up that 

happens after the assessments that may 

give you more funding. 

The last thing is whether you live by yourself 

or with others.
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How Your Individual Budget Works 

The Division will send you a letter letting 

you know your funding amount. 

You will work with your support team to 

make your PCP. 

You will decide your goals, type of services 

you want, and how much of each service 

you need.

Your Case Manger will help you make your 

individual budget based on your choices. 
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Parts of Your Individual Budget

Your individual budget is made of three 

parts:

1. Flexible budget, which is the part of 

your budget you can make choices 

about. 

2. Fixed budget, which is the part of your 

budget you cannot change.

3. Add-on budget, which is extra money to 

pay for certain services. 



7

Your Flexible Budget 

You decide how much or how little of your 

flexible budget you want to spend on 

certain services, like: 

• Community-based supports  

• Center-based supports

• Transportation
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Your Fixed Budget 

No changes can be made to your fixed 

budget.

Your fixed budget will pay for services 

related to housing. 

This includes costs for services like group 
homes or shared living. 

Your fixed budget will also pay your Fiscal 

Intermediary (FI) if you have one.
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Your Add-on Budget 

Your add-on budget is optional, meaning 

you may or may not need it. 

You will get an add-on budget depending 

on your goals. 

This budget will pay for services that you 
may not need for a long time.

For example, this budget will pay for 

employment services. 
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Planning in Action

Let’s review an example of how someone 

will create their individual budget. 

In this example we will meet Judy. 

Judy is 25 years old and lives in a group 

home.

Judy goes to a center-based day program 

three days a week for 6 hours a day. 
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Planning in Action Part 2

Judy and her support team meet for her 

PCP meeting.

During the PCP meeting, Judy and her team 

talk about her goals, interests, and needs.

Judy likes going to the center-based day 

program but wants to find more things to do 

in the community. 

She wants to find a job working in 

performing arts. 
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Planning in Action Part 3

Judy can do many things for herself but 

needs help cooking and getting around 

town. 

Judy picks the services that will help her 

reach her goals and meet her needs. 

Judy and her support team work together to 

decide how many hours she wants for each 

service. 

The type of service and how much of each 

service will build Judy’s individual budget. 
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Planning in Action Part 4

The total amount of funding Judy has to 

use for services is $50,000. 

This does not include Judy’s fixed budget, 

which will be used to pay for the group 

home.

Judy will decide how to spend the $50,000 

on services she wants and needs.  

This $50,000 is part of Judy’s flexible 

budget.



14

Planning in Action Part 5

This is how Judy decides to spend her 

flexible budget:

1. Pay for center-based supports 12 

hours a week for $15,475.20 a year. 

2. Pay for community-based supports 8 

hours a week for $17,838.08 a year.  

3. Pay for 12 bus trips a week for 

$13,228.80 a year. 
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Planning in Action Part 6

Judy adds up the cost for the 3 services. 

The total cost for these services is 

$46,542.08 for the year.  

Judy has $3,457.92 left to spend from her 

funding amount. 

If Judy decides she needs something else 

during the plan year, she can update her 

plan and use the rest of this money. 
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Planning in Action Part 7

Judy also has money to spend from her add-

on budget. 

Judy is getting an add-on budget because 

she wants to find a job. 

Her add-on budget will pay $15,475.20 a 

year for employment services. 

Judy’s total individual budget for the year 

is $62,017.28.
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Now it is Your Turn

What are your hopes and dreams for the 

future? 

What are some things that you like and 

are good at? 

What are some things you don’t like or are 

hard for you? 

Who is part of your life?
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